
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

27 June 2017 
Committee Room 1-

Town Hall - Town Hall 

 
 
Members4: Quorum 3 
 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative  
Justin Barrett, Employer Representative 
Anne Giles, Scheme Member Representative 
David Holmes, Employer Representative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin (01708) 432432 

James.Goodwin@onesource.co.uk 01708 432432 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 27 June 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR.  
 
 To appoint a Chair of the Board following the resignation of Justin Barrett. 

 
 

2 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 (attached) 

and authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 
 

6 WORK PLAN (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 Members of the Board to provide an update on their development of a Work Plan for 

2017/18. 
 
 

7 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATIONS SERVICE (Pages 13 - 34) 

 
 

8 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017.  

 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 15 June 2017 to follow. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Local Pension Board, 27 June 2017 

 
 

 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Board to resolve accordingly 
on the motion of the Chair. 
 
 

10 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 
 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
30 March 2017 (3.30  - 4.35 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
 
David Holmes (Employer Representative) 
 
Anne Giles (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
Officer attendance: James Ahlberg, Anthony Clements 
 
 
 
29 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that might require the evacuation of the meeting roonm. 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Justin Barrett. It was agreed that Mark Holder 
should chair the meeting on this occasion.  
 
Apologies were also recorded from Debbie Ford, Pensions Accountant. 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

32 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Matters arising: 
 
Minute 22: It was confirmed that a resource was now in place to assist with 
working through the backlog of pensions administration work. 
 
Minute 23: The Annual Report of the Board had been presented to the 
Pensions Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Local Pension Board, 30 March 2017 

 
 

 

Minute 24: Officers would check the level of indemnity that the Board had 
and report back on this to the next meeting. 
 
Minute 25: Noted that a Board member and officer had attended a recent 
meeting of the London CIV which had covered investment strategy.  
 
Minute 27: Final changes to the TUPE manual had been put in place and an 
update would be given at the next meeting.  
 

33 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  
 
The strategy would assist by setting out the standards expected between 
the Council and employer members of the scheme. The strategy, which was 
reviewed regularly, was not mandatory but was enforceable. 
 
It was hoped that e-initiatives introduced under the strategy would lead to 
better customer service for members. Employers who were late in 
submitting contributions would be chased by officers, although this would be 
done in consultation with the Board and the Pensions Committee. Discretion 
could however be used and it was hoped to build stronger relationships with 
employers over time. 
 
E-initiatives included an on-line portal for employers to give notification of 
new starters etc. Monthly contributions could be submitted on-line and there 
was also the facility to upload estimate requests in bulk in the case of for 
example a large redundancy exercise. 
 
It was aimed to sign up all scheme employers to the strategy by 1 April 
2018. Expected benefits of the scheme were higher efficiency and improved 
communication with employers. Havering would be seen as a Lead 
Authority in this area and fewer complaints (from an already low number) 
were also expected. Reduced administration would also mean cost savings 
for the pensions team.  
 
The case management system showed key performance indicators and 
service level agreements. The yourfund.org.uk website fed into the system 
and this allowed better management of the pensions caseload. All queries 
were logged and support was available 24:7. Both systems were already in 
use in Bexley and Newham and it was emphasised that this was separate 
from the systems available for staff.  
 
The service level agreement with employers would generally be in a generic 
format. If payroll data was received late from Havering, this would be 
flagged as late in the same way as for other employers and the Council 
could be open to the same fines etc. under the strategy.   
 
Officers added that the Government Actuaries Department had introduced 
changes to the split of how payments were made. Whilst this would not 
affect members, it would lead to some changes to how the pension scheme 
was reported.  

Page 2



Local Pension Board, 30 March 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Government was likely to look at the affordability of the scheme over 
the next 1-2 years and then consult on any possible changes. No changes 
were therefore expected to be implemented until around 2020.  
 
It was noted that the administration of the scheme was becoming a 
specialist job and the scheme had also become more complex for members. 
There were spreadsheets available on line that could give a rough idea of 
pension entitlements etc. 
 
It was agreed that officers would continue to update the Board on the 
progress of the Pensions Administration Strategy.  
 
 
 

34 ON-LINE INFORMATION  
 
The Board considered a slightly amended version of the report for this item 
which is attached to the minutes for reference.  
 
It was noted that the Membership Self Service (MSS) portal was now 
available and improvements were being made. The system was considered 
secure and cost in the region of £5,000 per annum plus VAT. Scheme 
members were able to use the on-line system to view records, benefit 
statements etc and update nomination forms. Payslips and P60s for 
pensioners could also be viewed.  
 
There were approximately 11,000 scheme members who could access the 
system and around 1,000 people had now registered on-line. The portal 
would be promoted via benefits statements etc and people would have to 
opt out of the electronic system if they still wished to receive paper copies of 
statements. This would produce a saving in costs for printing and postage. It 
was expected that more people would sign up to the on-line system when 
the annual benefits statement was released. 
 
The pensions team had received training on the portal and active members 
had been contacted in tranches of 2,000 each. It was possible that there 
could be small discrepancies with the payroll system and the roll out would 
be completed by summer 2017. Officers would keep the Board updated on 
progress. 
 
MSS was also being promoted on the Council’s website and via global e-
mails to staff. E-mails had also been sent to deferred members. It was 
clarified that members could only amend non-financial details via the portal 
and could not update any data affecting the value of a pension.  
 
It was accepted that members were often confused about the pension 
scheme but MSS could assist with this and allow members to be in control 
of their benefits. The amount of additional contributions paid was not 
currently included on the site and officers would look into this. General 

Page 3



Local Pension Board, 30 March 2017 

 
 

 

feedback about the site had been very positive. All schools in the Havering 
pension scheme had access to the site. 
 
MSS would deliver financial benefits to the Council in terms of reducing the 
number of hard copies being sent out whilst still meeting disclosure 
requirements required under the scheme regulations. Pension forms and 
statements would be published direct onto the system. Only 166 people had 
thus far opted out of MSS – less than 2% of total scheme membership.  
 
Further promotion of MSS was planned to take place over the next three 
months and the new release of the system this year would support all 
browsers. Officers added that potential savings via reduced need for hard 
copy statements alone amounted to £4,000 per annum. 
 
The Board noted the position.   
 

35 FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
It was confirmed that the Annual Report of the Board had been noted at a 
recent meeting of the Pensions Committee. No specific comments had been 
made on the report.  
 

36 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Board agreed to defer a discussion of its work plan to the next meeting. 
 
Officers would forward the latest version of the compliance documents.  
 
It was suggested that Key Performance Indicators could be looked at in 
more detail at the Board. Officers responded that reporting of these 
indicators was currently on hold until revised systems were in place. The 
case management system would assist with this. 
 
It was confirmed that, under legislation, each Council was required to have 
its own Local Pensions Board and the Board could not therefore be 
combined with that for Newham or another area.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

1 

 

Member Self Service (MSS) Project update to Pensions Board 

 
 PROJECT PURPOSE 1

 

Background 

Altair Member Self Service provides members and pensioners with an easy to use 

web portal to access and update their own information. Using simple and easy to 

navigate screens accessed through a fully auditable secure system, a member or a 

pensioner is able to: 

 Update personal details 

 Run their own benefit calculations 

 Request benefit statements 

 Notify the pensions department of any amendments required 

 Print nomination and other forms for completion 

 View payslips and P60’s 

The roll out of this service does not only give the above advantages for members it 

will also free up administration time for the pension and payroll team as any 

estimate requests, expression of wish forms, change of addresses and bank details 

can be completed on the website. 

 

Current Membership 

Current Havering membership as of March 2017: 

 Actives    6172 

 Deferred   6083  

 Pensioners/ Dependants 6020 

 Frozen Refunds  329 

Testing and Website Update 

The previous pension manager had done testing of the service and tailored the 

options the members have regarding what can be 
[...]
hieves a more resilient  
pensions administration service for the long term,  
avoiding over-reliance upon expensive temporary  
staff. This may create a pressure on the General  
Fund to the extent that savings are realised  
from the reduction of support service recharges 

         that are chargeable from the General Fund to the 
         Pension Fund. Any General Fund pressure will be 

mitigated through the negotiation of accommodation 
fees with LPP in respect of their team occupying 
Havering office space. 
 

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Pensions Committee, 15th June 2017 

 
 
 

2 
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

 
1. This report sets out proposals and options for the future provision of the Pensions 

Administration Service for the London Borough of Havering.   
 
 
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
 

2. Refer this report and the following recommendations to Full Council to give effect to 
the proposal to delegate the Pensions Administration Service detailed in appendix 1 
to Lancashire County Council. 

 
2.1  Council is asked to agree Option 4, (subject to agreement by Lancashire County 

Council) that Havering Council enter into an arrangement under section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 for the discharge by Lancashire County Council of the 
functions of Havering Council in respect of pensions administration from 1st October 
2017 for 
[...]
te 
staff – LPP are seeking a base in Romford and the London Borough of 
Havering have offered space (creating an opportunity to generate income). 

 
8.4 To implement this option, the London Borough of Havering would be required to set 

up a delegation arrangement via Lancashire to enable them to deliver the service 
under the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Page 20



Pensions Committee, 15th June 2017 

 
 
 

9 
 

8.5 Any surplus income generated by LPP will, after provision for necessary investment, 
be returned to customers through a rebate mechanism.  This ensures that no 
greater sum than is necessary is taken from pension funds to pay for the 
administration. 

 
8.6 As the LPP already provide a proven efficient and effective pensions administration 

service for the London Borough of Newham, it will also assist management within 
oneSource to have a single provision of the pensions administration service and 
maximise the resources available. Projects and on-going improvements can also be 
funded and shared across the two Councils.  Therefore LPP is recommended as the 
service provider for LBH. 

 
8.7 This option will also provide the access to wider services with the capacity and 

capability to undertake project work such as, review of Additional Voluntary 
Contribution (AVC) scheme, adherence to Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP).  
This will be at an additional cost to the arrangements and will be determined and 
delegated to the S151 Officer via business cases.  

 
8.8 Whilst it is a statutory requirement to tender a contract and Procurement have 

advised that the market could be tested in this way, however Procurement and 
Legal Services have agreed that the Pensions Administration Service can be 
delegated to Lancashire County Council under S101 of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

 
8.9 In addition Havering will need to recruit a Projects and Contracts Officer to ensure 

LPP are delivering the expected service and be able to liaise with employ
[...]
nd 
informally, in strict confidence 

 

Page 32



Pensions Committee, 15th June 2017 

 
 
 

21 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes
	34 ON-LINE INFORMATION

	6 WORK PLAN
	7 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATIONS SERVICE
	10 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Committee Room 1-Town Hall - Town Hall 
27 June 2017 (4.00  - 5.20 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
 
Justin Barrett (Employer Representative) and Anne Giles (Scheme Member 
representative) and Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
Officer attendance: Debbie Ford, Tara Philpott, Lillian Thomas and Anthony 
Clements. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
The Board noted with regret that Justin Barrett had resigned as Chairman of 
the Board due to other commitments. A new Chair would therefore be 
advertised for. It was noted that David Holmes may also have to resign due 
to the forthcoming college transfer although the precise timescale for this 
was uncertain. Officers would check the position with David Holmes. 
 
It was confirmed that Justin Barrett would stay on as a member of the Board 
until a replacement was found.  
 
It was AGREED unanimously that Mark Holder would be the new Chair of 
the Board with immediate effect.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from James Ahlberg, Interim Pensions Manager 
and from James Goodwin, Democratic Services (Anthony Clements 
substituting).  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Local Pension Board, 27 June 2017 

 
 

 

Minute 32 (previous meeting) – Board indemnity - A quotation on this had 
been requested from Lockton’s and James Ahlberg (JA) was dealing with 
this. 
 
TUPE Manual – This had been returned to Hyman’s. The quote had been 
reduced to £6,500 but it was hoped to reduce this further. It was hoped the 
manual could be taken to the September meeting of the Pensions 
Committee. It was clarified that officers visited schools converting to 
Academies to go through their employer responsibilities. Officers would 
check progress with the manual.  
 
Backlog of work – The additional resource to clear the backlog of pensions 
work was now in place and the backlog was being worked through.  
 
Minute 33 (Pensions Administration Strategy) - It was clarified that this was 
not a mandatory document but JA was looking at introducing this. Existing 
key performance indicators were also included in the annual report.  
 
Minute 34 (on-line information) – There was no update on showing on the 
site the amount of additional contributions paid. Officers would seek an 
update on this from JA This information was shown on the annual benefits 
statement.  
 
The numbers of people accessing information on line was expected to 
increase when the annual benefits statements were released in 
August/September. Communications could be put on payslips although this 
would not of course cover those members no longer working for the Council. 
The uptake of the on-line service remained slow and it was felt that people 
often did not understand the annual benefits statement. 
 
Minute 36 (compliance documents) – It was suggested that the template 
used by Tower Hamlets could adapted for Havering as this showed the 
statutory requirements of the Board. This would be discussed by officers 
with JA. It was agreed that a similar document should be produced for 
Havering with a completed template brought to the next meeting of the 
Board. Priorities needed to be shown on the template which the Board 
would decide, based on officer advice. 
 
 
 
 

5 WORK PLAN  
 
It was agreed that the Chair would speak to each Board member individually 
about the work plan with a final version to be brought to the next meeting of 
the Board. 
 

6 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATIONS SERVICE  
 
A report of the Pensions Committee of 15 June 2017 was before the Board.  



Local Pension Board, 27 June 2017 

 
 

 

 
Officers explained that outsourcing of the service was favoured due to the 
high turnover of staff. It was therefore proposed to delegate authority to 
Lancashire County Council to deliver the pensions administration service for 
Havering. It was felt this would allow a greater degree of resilience and 
more pooling of resources. Greater knowledge of changes to relevant 
legislation etc would also be available.  
 
It would be aimed, under the new arrangements, to keep the existing 
pensions team based in Havering. Cost comparison work had been 
undertaken and was available in the exempt part of the report. The report 
would be considered by full Council following its agreement by the Pensions 
Committee. 
 
There would be one-off costs in the first year of the arrangements such as 
the recruitment of a pensions manager but these would not be ongoing. 
Pensions was a very specialised area and people tended not to stay in this 
field, leaving due to retirement, promotion or, in some cases, for a higher 
salary elsewhere. The new provider – LPP would be better able to invest in 
training and succession planning etc. 
 
Performance indicators for the service would be included within the Service 
Level Agreement and the report showed the core administration processes 
that LPP would deliver. It was confirmed that the report had been discussed 
in detail at the Pensions Committee.  
 
Reporting would tale pace on a monthly and quarterly basis and quarterly 
reports would be brought to the Board. The contract could be terminated if 
the service was not delivered. Officers would provide details of the risk 
assessment work that had been carried out.  
 
Two new managers of projects and contracts would be recruited – one each 
for Havering and Newham who would be expected to cover for each other 
during periods of leave, sickness etc. The grades of the two posts differed 
slightly due to the respective terms and conditions in the two boroughs. 
Officers added that the new employer was not known for changing the terms 
and conditions of staff subject to TUPE.  
 
 
 
 
 

7 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017.  
 
It was noted that the latest quarterly return was 3.77% and the one-year 
return was 17.1%. It had been agreed that only one fund manager would 
now be seen at each meeting of the Committee. The London CIV had now 
taken over monitoring of CIV fund managers in any case. The Committee 
had also approved its business plan. 



Local Pension Board, 27 June 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Hymans investment strategy had been approved by external review 
and the Committee had agreed to implement changes in the investment 
strategy with bond and debt strategies to be reviewed. The London CIV 
could be asked to approve a fund manager to do this or Hymans could be 
used to obtain fund managers. The final decision on this would be made by 
the Committee. 
 
There would also be training on debt strategy that the Board could also 
attend.   
 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was AGREED that the public should now be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting on that grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
business to be conducted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during those items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

9 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  
 
Officers would bring a copy of the risk assessment work undertaken on this 
issue to the next meeting of the Board. The date of the next meeting would 
also be circulated to the Board by officers. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


